

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**CASE NOs.**

---

**XXXXXX YYYYY,  
Defendant-Appellant**

**v.**

**STATE OF TEXAS,  
Plaintiff-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE 7<sup>th</sup> CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT OF  
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**F. CLINTON BRODEN  
Tx. Bar No. 24001495  
Broden & Mickelsen  
2600 State Street  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
(214) 720-9552  
(214) 720-9594(facsimile)**

**Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
XXXXXX YYYYY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Guilt/Innocence.....	1
B. Punishment.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE’S EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY AS TO THE PERCENTAGE OF CHILDREN WHO ARE TRUTHFUL WHEN REPORTING CLAIMS OF SEXUAL ABUSE.....	11
A. The Testimony Was Clearly Prohibited under this Court’s Case Law.....	12
B. Making Matters Worse, in this Case, Dr. BBBBBB Completely Misrepresented the Studies She Cited to the Jury.....	12
1. Thoennes and Tjaden.....	13
2. Everson and Boat.....	14

3. Jones and McGraw.....14

C. Conclusion.....15

II. ASSUMING, *ARGUENDO*, THAT TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PROPERLY OBJECT TO DR. BBBBBS’S TESTIMONY, HE WOULD HAVE PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....17

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS RULING THAT HEARSAY COULD BE CONTAINED IN THE QUESTION PUT TO THE WITNESS...20

IV. THE COURT MUST CONSIDER THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS AT THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PORTION OF  
M R . Y Y Y Y Y Y ’ S  
TRIAL.....23

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED A DIRECT REFERENCE TO MR. YYYYYY’S DECISION NOT TO “SAY” ANYTHING IN THE PUNISHMENT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT NOT TO TESTIFY.....23

VI. THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY ORDERED THAT MR. YYYYYY’S SENTENCES SHOULD BE SERVED CONSECUTIVELY.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 2002 WL 396610 (Tex. App.– Houst. [1 <sup>st</sup> ] March 14, 2002).....	22
<i>Austin v. Shampine</i> , 948 S.W.2d 900 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 1997).....	22
<i>Boutwell v. State</i> , 719 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	16
<i>Cohn v. State</i> , 849 S.W.2d 817 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Cuellar v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	29
<i>DeLeon v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 2009).....	28
<i>Emerson v. State</i> , 880 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Crim. App.).....	13
<i>Feldman v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 257 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. App.-Houst.[14th] 2008).....	19
<i>Laporte v. State</i> , 840 S.W.2d 412 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	26
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 236, 242 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 2004).....	23
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 46 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	13
<i>Maynard v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	18
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 757 S.W.2d 880 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1988).....	19
<i>Montoya v. State</i> , 744 S.W.2d 15 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	25
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 201 S.W.173 (Tex. Crim. App. 1918).....	25

<i>Savannah v. State</i> , 2010 WL 5375969 (Tex. App.-Dallas Dec. 29, 2010).....	16
<i>Schaffer v. State</i> , 777 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	22
<i>Sessmus v. State</i> , 129 SW.3d 242 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 2002).....	18
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 2010 WL 2927472 (Tex. App.-Dallas July 28, 2010).....	25
<i>Tovar v. State</i> , 777 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. App.- Corpus Christi 1989).....	25
<i>Wilkens v. State</i> , 847 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	24
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2002).....	7, 12, 16, 18
<i>Yebio v. State</i> , 87S.W.3d 193 (Tex. App.- Texarkana 2002).....	26

### Statutes

Act of May 31, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 667, §§ 7, 8, 2250.....	27
Tex. Crim. Code Art 38.08.....	23
Tex. Pen. Code § 3.03.....	9, 27

### Other Authorities

David P.H. Jones & J. Melbourne McGraw, <i>Reliable &amp; Fictitious Accounts of Sexual Abuse to Children</i> , 2 <i>Journal of Interpersonal Violence</i> (1987).....	15
Mark D. Everson & Barbara Boat, <i>False Allegations of Sexual Abuse by Children and Adolescents</i> , 28 <i>Journal of the American Academy of Child &amp; Adolescent Psychiatry</i> (1989).....	14
Nancy Thoennes & Patricia G. Tjaden, <i>The Extent, Nature and Validity of Sexual Abused Allegations in Custody/Visitation Disputes</i> , 14 <i>Child Abuse &amp; Neglect</i> (1990).....	13
